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DATE:11/14/2016 08:43:38 AM

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: November 8, 2016

FILE NO: HPB16-0044

PROPERTY: 729 Washington Avenue

APPLICANT: Washington Squared Owner 700 LLC

LEGAL: Lot 12, Block 33 of Ocean Beach Addition Subdivision No. 1, according to
the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 3, Page 11 of the public records of
Miami Dade County, Florida.

IN RE: The application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for the total demolition

of one Non-Contributing building and the construction of one new 1-story
structure as part of a retail development.

ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Historic Preservation Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT,
based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing
and which are part of the record for this matter:

I. Certificate of Appropriateness

A. The subject site is located within the Flamingo Park Local Historic District.

B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and
information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning
Department Staff Report, the project as submitted:

1. Is consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(1)
of the Miami Beach Code.

~ 2. s consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria in Section 118-564(a)(2) of = .

the Miami Beach Code.

3. Is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria ‘b’ & ‘g’ in Section 118-
564(a)(3) of the Miami Beach Code.

4. Is consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria for Demolition ‘a-e’ in
Section 118-564(f)(4) of the Miami Beach Code.

C. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of section 118-564 if
the following conditions are met:

1. Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings shall be submitted and, at a
minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
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a. Final details of all exterior surface finishes and materials shall be required, in a
manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of
Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

b. Final detalis of all proposed storefront systems and assomated details shall be

nrovida

=
PTOVIGCO,

Cemﬂcate of Approprlateness Cntena and/or the dlrectlons from the Board

¢. The final design and details of all exterior and interior lighting shall be provided,
in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate
of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board. Interior lighting
shall be designed in a manner to not have an adverse overwhelming impact upon
the surrounding historic district. No intensive ‘white’ lighting visible from the
adjacent public rights or way or adjacent properties shall be permitted.

d. All interior fixtures, including, but not limited to, shelving, partitions, and checkout
counters, shall be setback a minimum of ten (10’) feet from any portion of an
exterior wall fronting Washington Avenue, in a manner to be reviewed and
approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria
and/or the directions from the Board. This shall not prohibit substantially
transparent fixtures for display purposes only.

e. All building signage shall require a separate permit. A uniform sign plan for the
new building shall be required. All signage shall be consistent with regard to
material, color and lighting, in a manner to be approved by staff consistent with
the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

ll. Variance(s)

A

No Variances were requested as a part of this application.

lll. General Terms and Conditions applying to both ‘I. Certificate of Appropriateness’ and
‘ll. Variances’ noted above.

A

Where one or more parcels are unified for a single development, the property owner
shall execute and record an unity of title or a covenant in Ileu of unlty of tltle as may be
applicable-in a form acceptable tothe City Attorney - - T T

Applicant agrees that in the event Code Compliance receives complaints of
unreasonably loud noise from mechanical and/or electrical equipment, and determines
the complaints to be valid, even if the equipment is operating pursuant to manufacturer
specifications, the applicant shall take such steps to mitigate the noise with noise
attenuating materials as reviewed and verified by an acoustic engineer, in a manner to
be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness
Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.

A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans
submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page
of the permit plans.

A
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D. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to
the issuance of a Building Permit.

E. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval

" , A i

Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental
approval.

F. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be
returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for
approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the
remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

G. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property’s owners,
operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.

H. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor
allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information,
testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this
matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff
recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the application is
GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in
Paragraph |, 11,11l of the Findings of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans entitled “729
Washington Ave” as prepared by Urban Robot Associates, dated August 4, 2016, and as
approved by the Historic Preservation Board, as determined by staff.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit
shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the
conditions set forth in this Order. No building permit may be issued unless and until all
conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order,
~-have-beenmet. - - e e e e e e e o

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required
Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate
handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean
that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting a building permit,
the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

if the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting
date at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and
void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in
accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code; the granting
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of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board, If the Full Building Permit
for the project should expire for any reason {including but not imited fo construction not
ﬁsmmefz‘céng and continuing, with requirsd inspections, In accordance with the applicable
Building Code}, the application will expire and become null and void.

raceordance with-Chapter- 118 of the-City-Code; the viokation ol any conditions amd sa?&guarﬁa

that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a viclation of the land developmant regulations of
the City Code. Failure to comply with this Crder shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of
the City Code, for revouation or maodification of the application.
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